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Development Guidelines 
for 

The Stokes Tract Parking 
Planned Development  

 
Charleston County, South Carolina 

 
May 29, 2018 

 
 

No person shall erect or alter any building, structure, or sign within the Stokes Tract Parking except in 
conformance with the Zoning Ordinance and these Development Guidelines.   
 

I. Statement of Objectives: 
 

It is the purpose and intent of these guidelines to set forth the objectives and minimum design 
standards for the Stokes Tract Parking to allow for a pervious parking lot for the adjacent site, TMS 
475-04-00-006, with no more than 40 parking spaces. If the site is not developed as a parking lot, it 
may be developed pursuant to the Single Family Residential 4 (R-4) Zoning District requirements of the 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance in effect at the time of development 
application. 
 
The site currently contains an existing curb cut and driveway with an access easement that runs across 
the site to the property behind it.  This existing drive allows employees of the adjacent property (TMS 
475 04 00 006) to access the site and park their vehicles for the work day.  The existing parking 
situation within the adjacent tract can be unsafe and unorganized and the goal of the Stokes Tract 
Parking rezoning is to allow the employees of the adjacent property (TMS 475-04-00-006) to use the 
designated and safe parking area.  
 
The current parking area utilizes the existing curb cut and concrete apron on Stokes Avenue, so there 
will be no changes or improvements within the public right-of-way.  We will designate 40 or less 
employee parking spaces within the gravel lot and no new paving or impervious surfaces are being 
proposed, except where required for ADA compliance, therefore there will be no change in the 
stormwater runoff, or land disturbance activity other than the planting of new landscaping.  A 
sidewalk on Stokes Avenue exists.  Since there is an existing access easement from Stokes Avenue, 
across the property to the adjacent parcel (TMS 475 04 00 006), there will be no change in traffic 
patterns within the area. 

  
A County Type S2, 20’ wide vegetative buffer will be planted along Stokes Avenue and 15’ Type “B” 
buffer will be installed on two sides of the property, not including the East side that borders the 
salvage yard as shown on the landscape plan. Parking lot trees will also be added within the 
designated parking area.  The planted buffers will help to screen the existing parking area from the 
adjacent properties and along Stokes Avenue.  All existing trees on site will remain. There will be no 
site lighting installed as the parking lot is for daytime use.   As for utilities there will be no 
requirements for water and sewer improvements since there are no new facilities or buildings to be 
constructed. 
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II. Intent and Results: 
 

The proposed development standards are intended for a single use that will result in an improved 
design to create a parking lot and to limit the development’s use. The proposed standards meet or 
exceed the goals of the PD standards as outlined in the Zoning and Land Development Regulations 
(ZLDR) Section 4.14.3.  
 
The proposed standards are intended to define the properties use and define design limitations so as 
to guarantee the developments use.   The following is a summary listing how they are met within the 
proposed Stokes Tract Parking Master Plan: 
 

A. A maximum choice in the types of environment available to the public by allowing a 
development that would not be possible under the strict application of the standards of this 
Ordinance that were designated primarily for development on individual lots;  
 
The proposed planned development guidelines are specifically written to limit the use to allow 
for a parking area. By allowing the zoning of this parcel to be modified from R-4 to PD the overall 
outcome will be more beneficial to the neighbors by creating an aesthetically pleasing parking 
area and preventing other less desirable uses to occur on this property. 

  
B. A greater freedom in selecting the means to provide access, light, open space and design 

amenities; 
 
Rezoning the property to a Planned Development zoning will guarantee the development’s use 
is limited to the pervious surface parking area with enhanced landscaped buffers along Stokes 
Avenue and the adjacent neighbors, excluding the southeast boundary adjacent to the salvage 
yard on TMS 475-04-00-006.  The existing curb cut on Stokes Avenue will continue to utilize the 
existing ingress/egress easement as the connection to the adjacent parcel to the southeast and 
the parking spaces will be defined and limited in their location.  This will define the connectivity 
and designate a more direct flow through the site, while the addition of parking lot trees and 
planted buffers will make this site more attractive for the community.  
 
The plat showing a new 30’ ingress egress easement through Lot 2 of G for access to tract A, the 
McLaughlin tract, states “We hereby dedicate the 30’ road ingress/egress easement to the use 
of the property owners forever.  Owners of these lots and their heirs and assigns guarantee its 
maintenance until such time as it is accepted into a public maintenance system.” The plat is 
dated March 25th, 2010/revised date on May 28th, 2010, and was created by George A.Z. 
Johnson, JR., Inc. 
 

C. Quality design and environmentally sensitive development by allowing development to take 
advantage of special site characteristics, locations and land use arrangements; 
 
The PD zoning will allow for the pervious surface parking area to remain and not create new 
land disturbances on the property or the surrounding area.  The parking layout is defined to 
work around the existing trees on site and maintain an optimal amount of green space around 
the perimeter of the property.  Existing trees combined with newly planted landscape buffers 
and parking lot trees will be incorporated into the requirement guidelines to create an 
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aesthetically pleasing design and visual buffer that is environmentally sensitive to the site and 
the existing vegetation. 
 

D. A development pattern in harmony with the applicable goals and strategies of the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

 
The proposed development pattern is consistent with the goals and strategies of the 
Comprehensive Plan for Charleston County as it pertains to finding a necessary balance of 
Economic Development to ensure that communities continue to thrive.  The intent of this PD is 
to allow for the continued evolution of a small business to safeguard and improve the 
environment for its employees.   
 

E. The permanent preservation of common open space, recreation areas and facilities; 
 

The proposed parking lot area will work around all existing trees on the site and will preserve 
green space around the perimeter of the property. Within the maintained natural areas, buffer 
plantings will be added along the Northeast and Southwest sides of the property and create a 
visual buffer from Stokes Avenue and the neighbors. 
 

F. An efficient use of the land resulting in more economical networks of utilities, streets, schools, 
public grounds and buildings, and other facilities; 

 
The PD guideline will limit the use of the property to allow for a parking area which will result in 
a more economical network for the adjacent facility.  There is no new development 
infrastructure being proposed within this PD, so there will no new requirements placed upon 
the utility agencies, streets or school district. 

 
G. A creative approach to the use of land and related physical facilities that results in better 

development and design and the construction of amenities; and 
                

Currently the property is a gravel covered lot adjacent to an existing scrapyard. This rezoning 
will allow for a better-quality design outcome for this site and the surrounding community, by 
providing visual landscape buffers along Stokes Avenue and the neighbor’s property lines, while 
still fulfilling the programming needs for the owner. 
 

H. A development pattern that incorporates adequate public safety and transportation-related 
measures in its design and compliments the developed properties in the vicinity and the 
natural features of the site. 

 
Adding definition to the parking area, landscape buffer improvements, inclusive of 
vehicular/pedestrian circulation and preserved green space, responds directly to the natural 
features of the site and improves upon the industrial use of the adjacent property. 
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III. Site Information: 
 
The site is a total of 0.668 acres of land, identified as TMS 475-04-00-026 and located on Stokes 
Avenue approximately 1,518’ northeast of Rivers Avenue/US Highway 52.  There is a total of 0.668 
highland acres and 0.00 Ac of freshwater wetlands on this property.  
 
To the North and South, the property is bound by two (2) parcels that fall within the City of North 
Charleston and are zoned R-1, single family residential.  On the East side, the adjacent parcel falls 
within Charleston County and is zoned light industrial. On the West side the property is bordered by 
Stokes Avenue.  
 

IV. Development Standards: 
 

A. Land Use: 
 
The following land use types will be allowed: 
  

- Parking for the adjacent property (TMS 475 04 00 006), must comply with the Density, 
Intensity and Dimensional Standards table below. Furthermore, no parking space shall 
be occupied by any vehicle, trailer or container for any period in excess of 24 hours at a 
time. 
- If the site is not developed as a parking lot, it may be developed pursuant to the Single 
Family Residential 4 (R-4) Zoning District requirements of the Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR) in effect at the time of development 
application, and these PD requirements shall not apply.  

  
Table of Density, Intensity and Dimensional Standards: 

 
PD – The Stokes Tract Parking 
Density/intensity and Dimensional Standards 
MAXIMUM DENSITY N/A  
MINIMUM LOT AREA N/A 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH N/A 
MINIMUM SETBACKS  
     Front/Street Side 25 feet 
     Interior Side 5 feet 
     Rear 5 feet 
     OCRM Critical Line N/A 
     Accessory Structures N/A 
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVER N/A 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT            N/A 

 
B. Maximum Density and Structures: 
 
If developed as a parking lot, no density or structures are being proposed for this site.   
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C. Dimensional Standards: 
 

The dimensional standards for the parking area shall comply with the development standards 
set forth in the ZLDR Section 9.3.   
 
D. Architectural and Landscaping Design Standards: 

 
If developed as a parking lot, no buildings or architecture are being proposed.  The development 
is to comply with the Architectural Design Guidelines of ZLDR Section 9.6. 
 
The landscape plan (exhibit 3 of 5) incorporates the existing framework of significant trees along 
the edges of the property into the buffer plantings and open space areas.  If developed as a 
parking lot, a 20’ S2 buffer will be provided along Stokes Avenue, per ZLDR Article 9.5.4 
Landscape Buffers, and a Type “B” buffer will be installed along two sides of the property not 
including the East side that borders the salvage yard. Parking islands with canopy trees shall be 
provided per the standards set forth in the ZDLR Section 9.5.  
 
E. Access: 
 
Vehicular access to the property will be provided via an existing curb cut on Stokes Avenue to 
the west of the site. A paved driveway apron to access the property is required (one is existing), 
as well as the repair of any existing sidewalk damage from previous use. 
 
Letter of coordination with SCDOT included, no encroachment permit needed at this time.  The 
SCDOT letter of coordination states that as long as there is no work in the DOT right-of-way, no 
encroachment permit is needed, however, if one is required, the applicant shall be required to 
obtain such permit. 
 
F.  Areas Designated for Future Use: 
 
Site shall remain in a natural state until such time as development permits are approved. 
 
G. Signs/Graphic Systems: 
 
No signage associated with the parking area is proposed. However, if signage is required in the 
future, it shall be minimal and unobtrusive in scale, color and material, and will comply with the 
requirements of the ZLDR Article 9.11, Signs.  

 
H. Parking: 
 
The development will abide by the requirements of the ZLDR Article 9.3, Off-Street Parking and 
Loading.  Furthermore, no parking space shall be occupied by any vehicle, trailer or container for 
any period in excess of 24 hours at a time.     
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I. Resource Areas:  
 
The development shall protect as many natural resources such as mature trees and buffer areas 
as possible.  The development will meet the standards and guidelines set forth in ZLDR Article 
9.4, Tree Protection and Preservation.   
 
J. Tree Protection and Preservation 
 
The development will meet the standards and guidelines set forth in ZLDR Article 9.4, Tree 
Protection and Preservation for the preservation of all trees on site, including the three existing 
Grand Trees.  We will ensure that the defined parking area will not impede on Grand Trees and 
that proper barricades are used. 

 
K. Impact Assessment: 
 
The proposed development plan for this parcel is for a parking area with 40 spaces or less. There 
will be no structures, so no water or sewer improvements or access will be needed on site. The 
parking area will be for daytime use, so no sight lighting is needed, but any future site lighting 
provided will comply with lighting guidelines set forth in the ZLDR, Article 9.6.  The development 
will have minimal to no impact on existing public facilities and services. 
See Traffic Summary, below, for information on trip generation approximation. 
 
L. Traffic Summary: 
 
The owner of the noted tract (TMS # 475-04-00-026) has commissioned the preparation of a 
traffic summary to establish the impact of the use of 30 parking spaces on Stokes Avenue.  This 
0.667 acre site has access from Stokes Avenue via an existing access easement that bisects the 
tract and provides access to the adjacent tract (TMS 475-04-00-006.) The existing access 
easement area is currently gravel with a concrete apron at the entrance on Stokes Avenue. 
Using the understanding that approximately 30 employees regularly utilize this cross circulation 
drive to park on the adjacent tract beyond the subject property and there are currently no 
existing traffic problems, helps us to understand the negligible impact of the traffic from the 
employees that would be utilizing the parking area. 
 
These 30 employees produce no more than 4 ADT (average daily trips) per weekday as per ITE 
guidelines, this totals 120 ADT per weekday.  Stokes Avenue is a low traffic local road 
functioning at a high level of service with only 2,000 ADT per weekday.  The 120 ADT per 
weekday proposed from the employees using the parking lot cause an impact of 120 ADT/2,000 
ADT or approximately 6%.  This is a negligible amount of traffic on a low traffic road and does 
not cause any decrease of level of service especially since the same employees currently drive 
through this same access easement every day already.  
 
M. Development Schedule:  

 
The parking area definition and landscape improvements shall be installed in one phase. 
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N.  Open Space: 
 
The parking area definition preserves the existing natural resources surrounding the parking 
area.  Uses within the open space areas will be limited to passive recreational activities. 
 
O. Stormwater and Drainage 
 
The planned development shall comply with all Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and 
SCDHEC Regulatory requirements. For site locations within sensitive drainage basins prone to 
flooding, additional stormwater design and construction requirements may be required by the 
Director of Public Works prior to Stormwater permit approval and issuance.  Where possible and 
allowed by permit, the proposed site may connect its stormwater system with existing 
conveyances. Best Management Practices (BMP’s) shall be utilized, installed, and maintained in 
compliance with applicable approved permits throughout all phases including, but not limited 
to, site development, construction, and post construction. 
 
Applicant shall comply with Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and SCDHEC Regulatory 
requirements for pre and post construction water quality and quantity.  Stormwater design, 
construction, and maintenance shall be in compliance with applicable approved Charleston 
County Stormwater Permits.  Utilization of approved and permitted Low Impact Design 
elements is encourages within a comprehensive site Master Drainage Plan. 
 
P. Signs/Graphic Systems 
 
No signage is currently being proposed for this site. All signage shall comply with sign 
requirements and regulations of the ZLDR Article 9.11, Signs, at the time of application. 
 

V. Compliance with the ZLDR: 
 

If developed as a parking lot for the adjacent site, TMS 475-04-00-006, all development 
standards not addressed in this PD shall comply with the applicable requirements of the 
Charleston County ZLDR for the General Office (OG) Zoning District in effect at the time of 
development application submittal.  If the site is not developed as a parking lot, it may be 
developed pursuant to the Single Family Residential 4 (R-4) Zoning District requirements of the 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR) in effect at the time of 
development application, and these PD requirements shall not apply.  Additionally, the 
developer agrees to proceed with development in accordance with the provisions of the 
Charleston County Comprehensive Plan, and with such conditions as may be attached to any 
rezoning to the applicable PD zoning district.   
 
The provisions of the ZLDR Article 3.10, Variances, of the ZLDR, shall not apply to the planned 
development and all major changes to the planned development must be approved by County 
Council. Tree variances may be granted in accordance with the ZLDR. 
 
In accordance with ZLDR Section 4.23.9(E)(9), Approval Criteria, the following is a response as to 
how the proposed plan and design standards comply with the three primary criteria. 
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(a) The PD Development complied with the standard contained in the ZDLR Article 
4.23.9(E)(9), PD, Planned Development District. 

 
The PD rezoning complies with the County’s zoning standards as the proposed 
parking area is being responsive to the natural characteristics of the land and is 
retaining natural open space and not increasing impervious surfaces on the 
property, except as otherwise required for ADA compliance.  The limitation of the 
land use will not affect the standards of the underlying zoning district pertaining to 
density, lots size, location, arrangement of buildings and lot dimensions. 
 

(b) The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and 
other adopted policy documents. 

 
The definition of the parking area is consistent with the goals, objectives and intent 
of the Comprehensive Plan.  These PD guidelines will limit the intensity of the land 
use to only allow for a parking area for the use of the adjacent property, also in 
Charleston County.   The natural resources of the property are also being preserved 
as the existing trees will be worked around and minimal land disturbance activity 
will happen on the property with the exception of the installation of parking islands 
and landscape buffers along both Stokes Avenue and the adjacent neighbor’s 
property, excluding the southeast boundary to TMS 475-04-00-006.   
 

(c) The Town and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, 
facilities, and programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the 
property is developed. 

 
The proposed parking area will be funded and maintained by the property owner.  
This PD rezoning will guarantee no additional provisions will be placed or required 
by any public facilities and services.   
 

 
VI.  Historic and Archaeological Survey: 

 
According to the SC ArchSite (scarchsite.org), there are no eligible or significant resources 
apparent at the site that would require additional evaluation. See attached map of the site from 
SC ArchSite. 

 
VII. Letters of Coordination: 

 
There are no structures proposed, so there is no need for water or sewer coordination.  Letters 
of coordination from SCDOT, CARTA, Charleston County Sheriff’s Office and Charleston County 
EMS have been included.   
 

VIII. Wetland Survey: 
 

There are 0.00 Ac wetlands on this parcel of land. A letter from USACE has been received and is 
included in the PD. 























COMMUNITY WORKSHOP NOTICE 
You are invited to attend an informal community 

workshop regarding the Planned Unit Development 

rezoning of B&D Scrap Metal, Inc.’s front property. 

(TMS #475‐04‐00‐005) 

 

The Community Workshop will be held on 

Wednesday, July 26, 2017 

at 

B&D Scrap Metal, Inc. 
1951 Stokes Ave. 

Charleston, SC  29405 
(behind Trident Technical off of Rivers Road) 

 
from 

6 pm to 7 pm 
















